# Trustees of the California State University

# **Resolutions**

September 20-23, 2020
California State University
Office of the Chancellor
401 Golden Shore, Long Beach, CA 90802

#### **COMMITTEE ON COMMITTEES**

# Amendments to Board of Trustees' Standing Committee Assignments for 2020-2021 (RCOC 09-20-03)

**RESOLVED**, By the Board of Trustees of The California State University, on recommendation by the Committee on Committees that the following amendments be made to the Standing Committees for 2020-2021:

#### **AUDIT**

Adam Day, Chair Jane W. Carney, Vice Chair Silas H. Abrego Jean P. Firstenberg Jack McGrory Hugo N. Morales Peter J. Taylor

## CAMPUS PLANNING, BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

Jane W. Carney, Chair Lateefah Simon, Vice Chair Larry L. Adamson Rebecca D. Eisen Jeffrey R. Krinsk Krystal Raynes Romey Sabalius Peter J. Taylor

#### **COLLECTIVE BARGAINING**

Christopher Steinhauser, Chair Douglas Faigin, Vice Chair Debra S. Farar Wenda Fong Jack McGrory Peter J. Taylor

#### **EDUCATIONAL POLICY**

Wenda Fong, Chair Romey Sabalius, Vice Chair Silas H. Abrego Larry L. Adamson Jane W. Carney Rebecca D. Eisen Douglas Faigin Debra S. Farar Maryana Khames Christopher Steinhauser

#### **FINANCE**

Jack McGrory, Chair
Peter J. Taylor, Vice Chair
Larry L. Adamson
Jane W. Carney
Rebecca D. Eisen
Wenda Fong
Maryana Khames
Jeffrey R. Krinsk
Hugo N. Morales
Krystal Raynes
Lateefah Simon

## **GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS**

Debra S. Farar, Chair Maryana Khames, Vice Chair Silas H. Abrego Douglas Faigin Jeffrey R. Krinsk Jack McGrory Krystal Raynes Romey Sabalius Lateefah Simon

## INSTITUTIONAL ADVANCEMENT

Jean P. Firstenberg, Chair Douglas Faigin, Vice Chair Adam Day Hugo N. Morales Romey Sabalius Lateefah Simon

### **ORGANIZATION AND RULES**

Larry L. Adamson, Chair Jeffrey R. Krinsk, Vice Chair Adam Day, Vice Chair Jean P. Firstenberg Maryana Khames Krystal Raynes Christopher Steinhauser

# UNIVERSITY AND FACULTY PERSONNEL

Silas H. Abrego, Chair Debra S. Farar, Vice Chair Adam Day Rebecca D. Eisen Jean P. Firstenberg Wenda Fong Hugo N. Morales Christopher Steinhauser

#### **COMMITTEE ON EDUCATIONAL POLICY**

California State University Board of Trustees Policy for Awarding Honorary Degrees (REP 09-20-06)

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the *California State University Board of Trustees Policy for Awarding Honorary Degrees,* as amended, included in Attachment A to Agenda Item 3 of the September 22, 2020 meeting of the Trustees' Committee on Educational Policy, shall supersede the Policy for Awarding Honorary Degrees and shall be approved for immediate implementation.

Academic Master Plan Update for a Fast-Track Program at San José State University (REP 09-20-07)

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the amended projection to the Academic Plan for the California State University campus (as identified in Agenda Item 4 of the September 22, 2020 meeting of the Committee on Educational Policy) be approved and accepted for addition to the CSU Academic Master Plan and as the basis for necessary facility planning; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that this projected degree program proposed to be included in the campus academic plan at San José State University be authorized for implementation, in fall 2021, subject in each instance to the chancellor's review, approval, and confirmation that there exists sufficient societal need, student demand, feasibility, financial support, qualified faculty, facilities and information resources sufficient to establish and maintain the program.

## JOINT COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENTAL RELATIONS AND EDUCATIONAL POLICY

Proposition 16: Allows Diversity as a Factor in Public Employment, Education, and Contracting Decisions. Legislative Constitutional Amendment. (RGR/EP 09-20-01)

WHEREAS, Proposition 16 is a legislative constitutional amendment that repeals the provisions of Proposition 209 so that it is possible, where appropriate, to consider race, sex, color, ethnicity or national origin in public employment, education and contracting decisions; and

WHEREAS, the California State University desires more options to consider toward its goals of inclusive excellence for students and employees; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that the board endorses Proposition 16, the legislative constitutional amendment authorized by Assembly Constitutional Amendment 5, which will appear on the November 3, 2020, general election ballot.

### COMMITTEE ON CAMPUS PLANNING, BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS

California State University, San Bernardino, College of Arts and Letters/Theater Building Renovation and Addition (RCPBG 09-20-05)

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that:

- 1. The September 2017 Final EIR for the California State University, San Bernardino Master Plan and the June 2020 Finding of Consistency prepared for the College of Arts and Letters/Theater Building Renovation and Addition project have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act.
- 2. The California State University, San Bernardino College of Arts and Letters/Theater Building Renovation and Addition is consistent with the Campus Master Plan approved in September 2017.
- 3. The project will benefit the California State University.
- 4. The schematic plans for California State University, San Bernardino College of Arts and Letters/Theater Building Renovation and Addition are approved at a project cost of \$111,000,000 at CCCI 6840.
- 5. The campus will continue to work with Capital Planning, Design and Construction to evaluate the design and materials selection to lower project costs. Any project savings realized shall be applied to renovation of the existing Performing Arts Building.

## **COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE**

# Conferral of Title of Trustee Emerita-Rebecca D. Eisen (RCOW 09-20-04)

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that this board confers the title of Trustee Emerita on Rebecca D. Eisen, with all the rights and privileges thereto.

# Conferral of Title of Trustee Emeritus-Hugo N. Morales (RCOW 09-20-05)

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that this board confers the title of Trustee Emeritus on Hugo N. Morales, with all the rights and privileges thereto.

### COMMITTEE ON UNIVERSITY AND FACULTY PERSONNEL

**Executive Compensation: Chancellor-select, California State University (RUFP 09-20-03)** 

**RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of the California State University, that Dr. Joseph I. Castro shall receive a salary set at the annual rate of \$625,000 effective on or before January 4, 2021, the date of his appointment as chancellor of the California State University; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, Dr. Castro shall receive a \$7,917 monthly housing allowance of non-state funds to supplement the cost of a residence; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, Dr. Castro shall receive additional benefits as cited in Agenda Item 2 of the Committee on University and Faculty Personnel at the September 20-23, 2020 meeting of the Board of Trustees.